INR lakh
1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 10.34

Return on equity INR lakh 2.39 2.03 1.67 1.31 0.95 0.59 0.23 9.17

R&M Charges INR lakh 0.00 0.54 1.62 2.05 2.48 3.24 3.88 13.81

EESL's administrative and
establishment charge

INR lakh
1.38 1.45 1.52 1.60 1.68 1.76 1.85 11.23

Annuity Payment to EESL INR lakh 11.21 11.08 11.49 11.25 11.03 11.12 11.12 78.29

Service Tax on annuity
payment

INR lakh
2.02 1.99 2.07 2.03 1.98 2.00 2.00 14.09

Annuity Payment to EESL
incl. Goods and Services
Tax

INR lakh 13.23 13.07 13.56 13.28 13.01 13.13 13.12

92.39

Total Savings INR lakh 31.65 30.57 29.35 27.98 26.46 24.77 22.90 193.68

Profit to ULB  INR lakh 18.43 17.50 15.79 14.70 13.45 11.64 9.78 101.29

% of savings with ULBs %   52.30%

Nagar Palika Parishad,

Fatehpur

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine the impact of change in capital cost and change in

savings on the percentage of monetary share of accrued savings retained by the ULB. Project sensitivity

analysis is provided in the table below.

Project sensitivity analysis

Change in Capital Cost % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 56.23%

-5% 54.26%

0% 52.30%

5% 50.33%

10% 48.37%

Change in Interest(ROE, Interest, D/E ratio) % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 47.00%

-5% 49.79%

0 52.30%

5% 54.57%

10% 56.63%

Key facts of IGEA
Key facts of the project are as follows:

Particular Unit Value

Total number of pump sets as per LOA Nos. 47

Total number of pump sets present at the site Nos. 47

Total number of pump sets under maintenance Nos. 7

Total number of pump sets where measurement was not possible Nos. 0

Total number of pump sets not Identified Nos. 0

Total number of pump sets audited Nos. 40

Total numbers of pumps sets considered for replacement Nos. 14

Estimated present annual energy consumption (for 14 pump sets) kWh 1,615,957

Estimated annual energy consumption with proposed EEPS (for 14 pump sets) kWh 1,217,783

[…]

1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 10.34

Return on equity INR lakh 2.39 2.03 1.67 1.31 0.95 0.59 0.23 9.17

R&M Charges INR lakh 0.00 0.54 1.62 2.05 2.48 3.24 3.88 13.81

EESL's administrative and
establishment charge

INR lakh
1.38 1.45 1.52 1.60 1.68 1.76 1.85 11.23

Annuity Payment to EESL INR lakh 11.21 11.08 11.49 11.25 11.03 11.12 11.12 78.29

Service Tax on annuity
payment

INR lakh
2.02 1.99 2.07 2.03 1.98 2.00 2.00 14.09

Annuity Payment to EESL
incl. Goods and Services
Tax

INR lakh 13.23 13.07 13.56 13.28 13.01 13.13 13.12

92.39

Total Savings INR lakh 31.65 30.57 29.35 27.98 26.46 24.77 22.90 193.68

Profit to ULB  INR lakh 18.43 17.50 15.79 14.70 13.45 11.64 9.78 101.29

% of savings with ULBs %   52.30%

46

Nagar Palika Parishad,

Fatehpur

8.5 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine the impact of change in capital cost and change in

savings on the percentage of monetary share of accrued savings retained by the ULB. Details of project

sensitivity analysis are provided in table 23.

Table 23: Project Capital cost

Change in Capital Cost % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 56.23%

-5% 54.26%

0% 52.30%

5% 50.33%

10% 48.37%

Change in Interest(ROE, Interest, D/E ratio) % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 47.00%

-5% 49.79%

0 52.30%

5% 54.57%

10% 56.63%

8.6 Payment Security Mechanism

Payment default by the borrower is perceived as one of the most important risks. For projects based on ESCO

model, wherein ESCO or financial institution pays the upfront capital for project implementation, the regular

payment to the ESCO/financial institution is crucial to maintain a positive cash flow. There are difficulties

associated with measuring energy performance accurately and equitably, and therefore the actual energy

savings may be disputable, especially in circumstances where the energy baseline and stipulated factors are

not well established at the pre-project stage. Apart from possible dispute on actual savings, host’s bankruptcy